
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS

MDI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
#42, an Illinois Partnership,

Complainant,

REGIONAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FORBOONEAND WINNEBAGO
COUNTIES, in their official capacity,and )
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF )
BELVIDERE DISTRICT 100, in their )
official capacity,

Respondents.

)
)
)

BOARDRECEIVE~

CLERK’S OFFICE

MAY ~4 2000
) SfATE OFILUNOIS

) Pollution Control Board

)
) PCBNo.___________

)
)
) Citizen’sSuit EnforcementAction

)

To: SeeAttachedNoticeList

NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 4, 2000, I filed with the Office of the Clerk of

thePollution ControlBoard aComplaint, acopy of which is herewithserveduponyou.

MDI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP#42

By: ~LtI~)~
Roy L. Bernstein
Andrew J. Warren
SCHWARTZ & FREEMAN
401 NorthMichiganAvenUe
Suite 1900
Chicago,IL 60611
(312)222.0800
AttorneyNumber90736

Oneof its Attorneys

)

V.
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RECEIVED
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’SOFFICE

MAY ~4 2000
MDI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
#42, an Illinois Partnership, ) Pollution ControlBoord

)
Complainant, )

PCBNo. co-
v. )

)
REGIONAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES ) Citizen’s Suit EnforcementAction
FORBOONEAND WINNEBAGO )
COUNTIES, in theirofficial capacity,and )
BOARD OFEDUCATION OF )
BELVIDERE DISTRICT 100, in their )
official capacity, )

)
Respondents. )

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceedingon behalfof MDI Limited Partnership

#42.

SCHWARTZ & FREEMAN

By:____
y . Bernstein

OneoftheAttorneysfor MDI Limited
Partnership#42

Roy L. Bernstein
Andrew J. Warren
SCHWARTZ & FREEMAN
401 NorthMichiganAvenue
Suite1900
Chicago,IL 60611
(312)222-0800
Attorney No. 90736

SUBMITTEDONRECYCLEDPAPER
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RECE~VE~

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

MAY ~4 2000

MDI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
#42, an Illinois Partnership, ) Pollution ControlBoard

)
Complainant, )

) PCBNo. ____________

V. )
)

REGIONAL BOARD OFTRUSTEES ) Citizen’s SuitEnforcementAction
FORBOONEAND WINNEBAGO )
COUNTIES, in theirofficial capacity,and )
BOARD OFEDUCATIONOF )
BELVIDERE DISTRICT 100, in their )
official capacity, )

)
Respondents. )

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceedingon behalfof MDI Limited Partnership

#42.

SCHWARTZ& FREEMAN

By:_______________________________
AndrewJ. Warren
Oneof theAttorneysfor MDI Limited
Partnership#42

Roy L. Bernstein
AndrewJ. Warren
SCHWARTZ & FREEMAN
401 North MichiganAvenue
Suite 1900
Chicago,IL 60611
(312) 222-0800
Attorney No. 90736

SUBMITTEDONRECYCLEDPAPER
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RECEIVED

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

MAY ~4 2000

MDI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ) STATE OFIWNOIS
#42,anIllinois Partnership, ) PolIutio~Control Board

Complainant, )
) PCBNo. _____________

V. )
)

REGIONALBOARDOFTRUSTEES ) Citizen’sSuit EnforcementAction
FORBOONEAND WINNEBAGO )
COUNTIES, in theirofficial capacity,and )
BOARD OF EDUCATIONOF )
BELVIDERE DISTRICT 100, in their )
official capacity, )

)
Respondents. )

COMPLAINT

The Complainant,MDI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP#42 (“MDI”), by and throughits

attorneys,Schwartz& Freeman,complainsagainstthe RespondentREGIONAL BOARD OF

TRUSTEES FOR BOONE AND WINNEBAGO COUNTIES (the “Regional Board”) and

BOARDOF EDUCATIONOF BELVIDERE DISTRICT 100 (the “Belvidere District”) (the

Regional Board and Belvidere District are referred to collectively herein as the “School

District”) asfollows:

Summary of the Complaint

MDI seeksto recoverfrom the SchoolDistrict costs incurred in connectionwith the

removalandremediationof contaminationfrom two undergroundstoragetanksat a facility in

Belvidere, Illinois. The Belvidere District installed and operatedthe undergroundstorage

tanks for more than 20 years before they were abandonedin place. Due to the School

District’s acts and omissions,causingcontaminationand allowing contaminationto remainin



place, MDI incurred significant costs by conducting a responseaction to addressthe

contamination.

Common Allegations

1. MDI is an Illinois limited partnershipand a “person” within the meaning of

Section3.26of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (the “Act”), 415 ILCS 5/3.26.

2. The RegionalBoard is a body politic and corporateand a “person” within the

meaningof Section3.26of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.26.

3. The BelvidereDistrict is a body politic and corporateand a “person” within the

meaningof Section3.26 of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.26.

4. Upon informationand belief, the RegionalBoard overseesand supervisesthe

BelvidereDistrict.

5. Jurisdiction of the Illinois Pollution Control Board (the “Board”) is proper

pursuantto Section31 of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/31.

6. Upon information and belief, beginning in at least the 1890’s and continuing

until 1985, the Belvidere District owned the real property commonly known as 500 Pearl

Street,Belvidere,Illinois (“the Facility”).

7. The Belvidere District installed two undergroundstoragetanks, eachwith a

capacityof 20,000gallons,atthe Facility during the 1930’s for heatingoil storage.

8. Upon informationand belief, the BelvidereDistrict operatedthe underground

storagetanksfrom thedateof installationandcontinuinguntil the 1950’s.

9. The BelvidereDistrict never removedthe contentsof the undergroundstorage

tanksbeforediscontinuingtheiractiveuse.
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10. During the period of operation, the Belvidere District permitted petroleum

constituentsto be releasedinto soils at theFacility from theundergroundstoragetanks.

11. Beginning at the endof the periodof active operationand continuingto at least

1985, theBelvidereDistrict permittedthecontinuedreleaseof petroleumconstituentsinto soils

at theFacility from theundergroundstoragetanks.

12. Upon information and belief, the Belvidere District sold the Facility to the

RegionalBoardin 1985.

13. Uponinformationandbelief, the RegionalBoardownedthe Facility from 1985

to 1991.

14. During its period of ownership,the RegionalBoard permittedthe continued

releaseof petroleumconstituentsinto soils at theFacility from theundergroundstoragetanks.

15. Uponinformationandbelief, theRegionalBoardsold the Facility to the City of

Belvidere(the “City”) in 1991.

16. Upon information and belief, neither the Belvidere District nor the Regional

Boarddisclosedthepresenceof theundergroundstoragetanksat theFacility to theCity.

17. In November1995, the City enteredinto an Option Agreementwith MDI for

redevelopmentof the Facility.

18. As partof its evaluationof the Facility, MDI throughits consultant,prepareda

PhaseI EnvironmentalAssessmentin July, 1997(the “PhaseI Report”), which PhaseI Report

did not disclosethepresenceof theundergroundstoragetanksat the Facility.

19. MDI exercisedits option andpurchasedthe Facility from the City in 1998 for

redevelopmentinto seniorcitizenresidentialhousing.
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20. In July 1998, during excavationassociatedwith MDI’s redevelopmentof the

Facility, the two undergroundstoragetanks were discoveredbeneaththe foundation of a

building being removedby MDI. At the time of discovery, petroleumcontaminationwas

observedin the soils surroundingtheundergroundstoragetanks.

21. On July 16, 1998, a representativeof the Office of the Illinois State Fire

Marshall confirmed that a petroleumreleasehadoccurredat the Facility and assignedIllinois

EmergencyManagementAgencyIncident Number982110to the leakingundergroundstorage

tanks.

22. MDI exposedthe undergroundstoragetanks and pumpedoily wastewaterand

sludge from the tanksfor disposalat anapproveddisposalfacility. The undergroundstorage

tankswere cleanedandremovedfrom the Facility.

23. During removal of the undergroundstoragetanks, MDI discoveredthat fill

underand aroundthetanksandnativesoil wascontaminatedby petroleumconstituentsthat had

leakedfrom the undergroundstoragetanks. MDI excavatedand stockpiledthe contaminated

soil for off-site disposalat anapprovedfacility.

24. By October1998, MDI removedand disposedof approximately630 cubicyards

of petroleum-contaminatedsoils and approximately17,000 gallons of oily water and sludge

from theFacility.

25. MDI incurredcostsfor work at the Facility in connectionwith the removalof

the two undergroundstoragetanksand the investigationandremovalof contaminatedsoils and

tankcontentsexceeded$90,000.
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26. Despite repeateddemandsby MDI, neither the Belvidere District nor the

RegionalBoardhavereimbursedMDI for thecostsincurredat theFacility.

COUNT I
Violation of Section 21(a)of theAct

27. MDI realleges and incorporate by reference as if set forth fully herein

Paragraphs1 through26 of theComplaint.

28. Section2 1(a) of the Act prohibits any personfrom causingor allowing the open

dumpingof any waste. 415 ILCS 5/21(a).

29. The petroleumconstituentspresentin the undergroundstoragetanks at the

Facility andreleasedfrom thedeterioratedundergroundstoragetanks into surroundingsoils at

theFacility constitute“waste” undertheAct. 415 ILCS 5/3.53.

30. The School District causedor allowed petroleumconstituentsto be released

from theundergroundstoragetanksat theFacility in violation of Section21(a)of the Act.

WHEREFORE,MDI requesttheBoardenteranorderasfollows:

(a) Requirethe SchoolDistrict to reimburseMDI for the costs in incurred

removing the undergroundstoragetanksand investigatingand cleaningup petroleum

contaminatedsoils at theFacility; and

(b) Orderanyotherrelief that theBoardand equity deemappropriate.

COUNT II
Violation of Section21(d)(2) of theAct

31. MDI realleges and incorporate by reference as if set forth fully herein

Paragraphs1 through26 of theComplaint.
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32. Section21(d)(1) prohibitsa personfrom conductinga waste-storageoperationor

waste-disposaloperation without a permit grantedby the Illinois EnvironmentalProtection

Agency(“IEPA”). 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1).

33. Section21(d)(2)prohibits apersonfrom conductingawaste-storageoperationor

waste-disposalin violation of any regulationsor standardsadoptedby the Boardpursuantto the

Act. 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(2).

34. The petroleumconstituentspresentin the undergroundstorage tanks at the

Facility and releasedfrom the deterioratedundergroundstoragetanks into surroundingsoils at

theFacility constitute“waste” under theAct. 415 ILCS 5/3.53.

35. The presenceof petroleumconstituents in undergroundstoragetanks at the

Facilityconstitutes“storage” undertheAct. 415 ILCS 5/3.46.

36. The leaking of petroleumconstituentsfrom undergroundstoragetanks at the

Facility constitutes“disposal” undertheAct. 415 ILCS 5/3.08.

37. The School District conducteda waste-storageoperationand a waste-disposal

operationwithout a permit in violation of Section21(d)(1) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1).

38. The School District conducteda waste-storageoperationand a waste-disposal

operationin violation of regulationsor standardsadoptedby the Board pursuantto the Act.

415 ILCS 5/21(d)(2).

WHEREFORE,MDI requesttheBoardenteranorderasfollows:

(a) Requirethe School District to reimburseMDI for the costs in incurred

removingthe undergroundstoragetanksand investigatingand cleaningup petroleum

contaminatedsoils at theFacility; and
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(b) Orderany otherrelief thattheBoardandequity deemappropriate.

COUNT III
Violation of Section21(e) of the Act

39. MDI realleges and incorporates by reference as if set forth fully herein

paragraphs1 through26 of the Complaint.

40. Section 2 1(e) of the Act prohibits disposal, storage,or abandonmentof any

waste, “exceptat a site or facility which meetstherequirementsof this Act and of regulations

andstandardsthereunder.” 415 ILCS 5/21(e).

41. The petroleumconstituentspresentin the undergroundstoragetanks at the

Facility andreleasedfrom the deterioratedundergroundstoragetanks into surroundingsoils at

theFacility constitute“waste” underthe Act ILCS 5/3.53.

42. The presenceof petroleumconstituentsin undergroundstoragetanks at the

Facility constitutes“storage” undertheAct 415 ILCS 5/3.46.

43. The leaking of petroleumconstituentsfrom undergroundstoragetanks at the

Facilityconstitutes“disposal”under theACT. 415 ILCS 5/3.08.

44. The presenceof petroleumconstituents in undergroundstoragetanks at the

Facility for decadesafter the cessationof active use by the Belvidere District constitutes

“abandonment”underSection21(e) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/21(e).

45. The School District disposed,stored,and abandonedwasteat a facility that did

not meetthe requirementsof the Act, andthe regulationsand standardsthereunder,in violation

of Section21(e) of the Act.

WHEREFORE,MDI requeststhat theBoardenteranorder asfollows:
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(a) Requirethe SchoolDistrict to reimburseMDI for the costsit incurred

removingthe undergroundstoragetanksand investigatingand cleaningup petroleum

contaminatedsoils at the Facility; and

(b) Orderanyotherrelief that theBoardand equity deemappropriate.

Respectfullysubmitted,

MDI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP#42

By:____
Oneof its attorneys

Roy L. Bernstein
AndrewWarren
SCHWARTZ & FREEMAN.
401 NorthMichigan Avenue
Suite 1900
Chicago,Illinois 60611
telephone(312)222-0800
facsimile(312)222-0818

Dated:May 9, 2000

SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER

8
217514_2 050300 0416pm 54193-6218



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MAY 4 2000
STATE OFILLINOIS

MDI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ) Pollution Control Bcard
#42,an Illinois Partnership, )

)
Complainant, )

PCBNo.____________

v. )
)

REGIONAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES ) Citizen’s Suit EnforcementAction
FORBOONEAND WINNEBAGO )
COUNTIES, in theirofficial capacity,and )
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF )
BELVIDERE DISTRICT 100, in their )
official capacity, )

)
Respondents. )

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, theundersigned,on oathstatethaton May 4, 2000, I servedMDI Limited

Partnership#42’s ComplaintandAppearanceof Counsel,by CertifiedMail-ReturnReceipt

Requested,all properpostagepaid, by depositingthe samein the U.S. Mail postbox locatedat

401 N. MichiganAvenue,Chicago,Illinois, before5:00 p.m., uponthefollowing persons:

SeeAttachedNoticeList.

~t) ~
(Namer

Subscribedand Swornto BeforeMe
this _~ dayof ,97at4~ , 2000.

Notary Publi~ L

L ~ SEAL
I~. ROURICE

O~~LL~I’IO~3

259677_i 050400 0956arn 54193-6218



SERVICE LIST

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
100 West Randolph Street
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Dr. RichardFairgrieves
RegionalSuperintendent
RegionalBoardof SchoolTrustees
for BooneandWinnebagoCounties
300 HeartBoulevard
LovesPark,IL 61111

Dr. Richard Sens
Superintendentof Schools
BelvidereSchoolDistrict 100
1201 Fifth Avenue
Belvidere,IL 61008

SUBMITTEDONRECYCLEDPAPER
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